2020050386



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: County Clerk County of Sacramento

> Office of Planning and Research Х 1400 10th Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM: City of Sacramento Community Development Department, Planning Division 300 Richards Boulevard, 3rd Floor Sacramento, CA 95811

ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE: Anthem Cathedral Square (P19-064)

ACTIVITY/PROJECT LOCATION: 1018, 1020, 1024, and 1030 J Street in Downtown Sacramento (APNs: 006-0103-007, 006-0103-008, 006-0103-009, & 006-0103-015)).

CITY: Sacramento **COUNTY:** Sacramento

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY/PROJECT: The project consists of the development of a seven-story, 183,265 square feet, mixeduse building on +0.67 acre within the Central Business District (C-3-SPD) zone and within the Central City Special Planning District. The project site is located at the southwest corner of 11th and J streets and currently consists of commercial buildings which have been deemed dangerous and will be demolished. The project includes 10,320 square feet of ground floor commercial, 153 multi-unit dwellings (six floors), a podium level courtyard, a rooftop viewing deck, and basement and ground level parking accessed from Jazz Alley.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING ACTIVITY/PROJECT: City of Sacramento

NAME OF PERSON/AGENCY CARRYING OUT ACTIVITY/PROJECT: Anthem Cathedral Square Holdings, LP; 3001 Douglas Boulevard, Roseville, CA 95661; Contact: Brendan Leonard; Phone: (916) 462-6704: Email: bleonard@anthemunited.com

THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO FINDS THAT THE ACTIVITY/PROJECT IS EXEMPT.

Exempt Status:

Statutory Exemption [PRC Section 21155.4]

REASONS WHY ACTIVITY/PROJECT IS EXEMPT: On April 19, 2018, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21000 et seq. ("CEQA"), the CEQA Guidelines (14 California Code of Regulations §15000 et seq.), and the City of Sacramento environmental guidelines, the City Council approved an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and adopted Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations and approved the Central City Specific Plan.

- The Anthem Cathedral Square project ("project") is a mixed-use development project within the meaning of PRC section • 21155.4(a).
- The project is located in a transit priority area within the meaning of PRC section 21155.4(a)(1).
- The project is consistent with the Central City Specific Plan as required by PRC section 21155.4(a)(2). .
- The project is consistent with the general use designation, density, building intensity, and applicable policies specified for the project area as set forth in the Sacramento Area Organization of Governments (SACOG) Metropolitan Transit Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy, which has been accepted by the California Air Resources Board as achieving greenhouse gas emission reduction targets.

There have been no substantial changes proposed in the specific plan that would require major changes in the CCSP EIR, or changes in the circumstances under which the EIR was prepared or new information that has become available.

CONTACT PERSON: Scott Johnson, Senior Planner srjohnson@cityofsacramento.org

Digitally signed by Scott Scott Johnson Date: 2020.05.20 08:51:21 -07'00' SIGNED:

TELEPHONE: (916) 808-5842

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

DATED: May 20, 2020